

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL CAPITAL HABEAS
PROJECT; KENNETH BARRETT;
DUSTIN HIGGS; NORRIS HOLDER; and
REJON TAYLOR

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States; and MICHAEL CARVAJAL, in his
official capacity as the Director of the
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-03742

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SECTION 705 RELIEF AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. DOJ IMPLEMENTS FEDERAL EXECUTIONS AT AN UNPRECEDENTED PACE AND IN CONTRAVENTION OF HISTORICAL TRADITION	4
B. IN AUGUST 2020, DOJ PROPOSES A REVISED “MANNER OF FEDERAL EXECUTIONS” RULE TO GRANT ITSELF NEW, SWEEPING AUTHORITY AND DISCRETION.....	6
C. DOJ FINALIZES THE RULE IN NOVEMBER 2020, PROVIDING FOR A DECEMBER 28, 2020 EFFECTIVE DATE	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	12
A. THE FINAL RULE IS CONTRARY TO LAW AND EXCEEDS STATUTORY AUTHORITY	12
a. Section 26.1(b) Is Contrary to the APA’s Rulemaking Requirement.....	13
b. Section 26.1(c) Is Contrary to the APA’s Rulemaking Requirement and the Specific Delegation of Authority in the FDPA	17
B. THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	22
V. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SECTION 705 FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF RELIEF.....	31
A. THE FINAL RULE INFLICTS IRREPARABLE HARM ON PLAINTIFFS	31
B. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF RELIEF	37
VI. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN IMPLEMENTATION OF OR STAY THE FINAL RULE TO POSTPONE IT FROM TAKING EFFECT.....	38
VII. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Pro. Hunters Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	29
<i>Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019).....	34, 35
<i>Duvall v. Keating</i> , 162 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , No. 19-mc-145, 2020 WL 5594118 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2020).....	7
<i>In re Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....11

Holden v. Minnesota,
137 U.S. 483 (1890).....29

Hudson v. Zinke,
453 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2020).....12

Ill. Com. Comm’n v. ICC,
749 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....12

Karem v. Trump,
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....34

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11, 32, 36, 37

LeCroy v. United States,
975 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2020)7, 30, 31

Mittleman v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....19

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
59 U.S. 272 (1855).....23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....36

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....36

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....11

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....23

Open Communities All. v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....36

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....13, 14

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....29

Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Meese,
639 F. Supp. 581 (D.D.C. 1986).....37

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....37

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....19, 20, 21

Ray v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections,
915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)33

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....13

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....12

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....23

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....36

Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. Acosta,
No.16-cv-03289, 2017 WL 5135552 (D. Minn. Nov. 3, 2017).....33

United States v. Chandler,
950 F. Supp. 1522 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....28

United States v. Chandler,
No. 90-cr-00266 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 17, 1995).....28

United States v. Giordano,
416 U.S. 505 (1974).....20, 21

United States v. Lee,
No. 4:97-cr-00243, 2020 WL 3921174 (E.D. Ark. July 10, 2020).....7, 30, 31

**United States v. Picciotto*,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... *passim*

United States v. Sampson,
300 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. Mass 2004)29

Wainwright v. Booker,
473 U.S. 935. (1985).....32

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....37

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....24, 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 551(5).....13
 § 553..... *passim*
 § 705..... *passim*
 § 706(2).....12, 23

18 U.S.C.
 § 2516(1).....20
 § 3596(a)..... *passim*
 § 4041.....22
 § 4042(a).....22

28 U.S.C.
 § 509.....19, 20, 21
 § 510.....19, 20, 21
 § 561(a).....22
 § 561(c).....22
 § 566(a).....22, 27

**Administrative Procedure Act*..... *passim*

Ala. Code § 15-18-83.....34

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651(a).....2, 27

Crimes Act of 1790, Pub. L. No. 2-9, 1 Stat. 112.....25

Federal Death Penalty Act *passim*

Freedom of Information Act.....26

Judiciary Act of 1789.....25

Other Authorities

**28 C.F.R. § 26*..... *passim*

58 Fed. Reg. 4898, 4899 (Jan. 19, 1993).....3, 11, 27
85 Fed. Reg. 43,324, 47,325 (Aug. 5, 2020).....7, 10
*85 Fed. Reg. 75,846 (Nov. 27, 2020)..... *passim*
1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 228 (1818).....24
2 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 344 (1830).....26
7 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 561 (1855).....26
First Amendment33, 34
